## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT8319147

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT		

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
EDWARD MILTON RONEY IV	12/06/2023

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	POWER IT PERFECT, INC.	
Street Address:	850 CENTRAL PARKWAY E.	
Internal Address:	SUITE 160	
City:	PLANO	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75074	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16655063

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)200-0853

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (214)651-5000

Email: ipdocketing@haynesboone.com, q.dismuke@haynesboone.com

Correspondent Name: HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP IP SECTION

Address Line 1: 2801 N. HARWOOD STREET

Address Line 2: **SUITE 2300** 

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	57683.8US01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Q DISMUKE
SIGNATURE:	/Q DISMUKE/
DATE SIGNED:	12/08/2023

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=57683.8US01 Signed Assignment - Roney#page1.tif source=57683.8US01 Signed Assignment - Roney#page2.tif

PATENT **REEL: 065808 FRAME: 0676** 508271953

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we,

Edward Milton Roney, IV of Clayton, North Carolina,
Corey Smith of Allen, Texas, and
Drew Thacker of Colleyville, Texas,

have invented certain designs and improvements in:

# SYSTEMS AND METHODS OF CONTROLLING AN ELECTRIC MOTOR THAT OPERATES A PUMP JACK

for which an application for Letters Patent was filed with the United States Patent Office on October 16, 2019 and accorded U.S. Application No. 16/655,063, which claims priority to U.S. Application No. 62/844,230, filed on May 7, 2019 and entitled Systems and Methods of Controlling Performance of Client Nodes Served by an Electric Power Utility, and which is related to U.S. Application No. 62/857,193, filed on June 4, 2019 and entitled Systems and Methods of Monitoring Characteristics of a Well Site Operation via a Co-Located Client Node;

WHEREAS, **Power It Perfect, Inc.** (Assignee), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Nevada, having a place of business at 850 Central Parkway E., Suite 160, Plano, TX 75074, USA, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said inventions and the said applications in the United States of America and in any and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said **Power It Perfect, Inc.**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said inventions, and the said applications, and all divisional, renewal, substitutional and continuing applications thereof, and all Letters Patents of the United States of America which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may be filed for said inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, and all prior patents and patent applications from which a filing priority of the above-described patent application may be obtained, including the right to collect past damages; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said invention to the said **Power It Perfect, Inc.**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said **Power It Perfect**, **Inc.**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, renewal, substitutional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths and generally do everything

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 065808 FRAME: 0677 possible to aid the said Power It Perfect, Inc., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

Inventor Name: Residence City and State:	Edward Milton Roney Clayton, North Caroli	
Dated: December 6, 202		Edward Milton Koney, IV
		Inventor Signature
		Witness Signature Witness Name:
Inventor Name: Residence City and State:	Corey Smith Allen, Texas	
Dated:		Inventor Signature
		Witness Signature Witness Name:
Inventor Name: Residence City and State:	Drew Thacker Colleyville, Texas	
Dated:	<del></del>	Inventor Signature
		Witness Signature Witness Name:

**PATENT REEL: 065808 FRAME: 0678** 

**RECORDED: 12/08/2023**